RESOLUTION NO. 95-139

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF THE PROPERTY EAST OF THE CITY ADJACENT TO HIGHWAY 46 EAST (APN 015-041-037, KLINTWORTH)

WHEREAS, on May 2, 1995 City Council approved the appropriation of \$5,000 from unappropriated General Fund Reserves to deposit in an escrow account for sixty (60) days for acquisition of real property located on the south side of Highway 46 East, commonly known as APN 015-041-037; and

WHEREAS, the City authorized a Purchase and Sales Agreement with the Klintworth Living Trust on August 9, 1995; and

WHEREAS, the City agrees to pay seller a total of TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$270,000) from the Solid Waste Operations Fund, Acct. #610-350-5450-167, for the purchase of subject property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, that the City Manager is hereby authorized to purchase subject property.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, this 17th day of October, 1995 by the following vote:

AYES:

Heggarty, Iversen, Martin, Picanco, and Macklin

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ATTEST:

Richard J. Ramirez, City Clerk

klntwrth/ca